

Case No. 3:21-cv-03129-N

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

In re: HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,

Reorganized Debtor.

THE CHARITABLE DAF FUND, L.P. and CLO HOLDCO, LTD.,

Appellants,

v.

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the
Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division, Case No. 19-34054-sgj1
Hon. Stacey G. C. Jernigan

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP
Jeffrey N. Pomerantz (CA Bar No. 143717)
John A. Morris (NY Bar No. 266326)
Gregory V. Demo (NY Bar No. 5371992)
Jordan A. Kroop (NY Bar No. 2680882)
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 277-6910
Facsimile: (310) 201-0760

HAYWARD PLLC
Melissa S. Hayward (Texas Bar No. 24044908)
Zachery Z. Annable (Texas Bar No. 24053075)
10501 N. Central Expy, Ste. 106
Dallas, Texas 75231
Telephone: (972) 755-7100
Facsimile: (972) 755-7110

Counsel for Highland Capital Management, L.P.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
V. BACKGROUND TO THE APPEAL.....	4
A. Dondero Entities’ Appeal of the Confirmation Order	4
B. The Filing of the Complaint and Referral to the Bankruptcy Court.....	5
C. The Bankruptcy Court Denies the Stay Motion and Grants the Motion to Dismiss	8
VI. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. The Plan Injunction Did Not Enjoin Appellants; the Order Denying Stay Is Not an Advisory Opinion	10
B. Appellants Cannot Demonstrate a Stay Is Warranted.....	12
VII. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Ga. Gulf Corp.,
237 F.3d 538 (5th Cir. 2001).....1

Charitable DAF Fund, L.P. v. Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. (In re Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P.),
2022 Bankr. LEXIS 659 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Mar. 11, 2022)..... 10, 15

Earl v. Boeing Co.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50844 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 18, 2021).....13

Hamman v. Sw. Gas Pipeline, Inc.,
721 F.2d 140 (5th Cir. 1983).....12

In re Beebe,
1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 41303 (5th Cir. May 15, 1995)2

In re Endeavour Highrise L.P.,
425 B.R. 402 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2010).....11

In re Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P.,
2021 Bankr. LEXIS 2074 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Aug. 3, 2021)5

Landis v. N. Am. Co., 299 U.S. 24, 254-55 (1936)..... 4, 14

Miller Weisbrod, LLP v. Klein Frank, PC,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82125 (N.D. Tex. Jun. 17, 2014) 2, 14

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418, 4333 (2009)2

Smith v. Robbins (In re IFS Fin. Corp.),
803 F.3d 195 (5th Cir. 2015).....2

Trinity Indus. v. 188 L.L.C.,
2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10701 (N.D. Tex. Jun. 13, 2002)14

Voting for Am., Inc. v. Andrade,
488 Fed. Appx. 890 (5th Cir. 2012) 2, 4, 13

Wallen v. Tauren Expl., Inc. (In re Cubic Energy, Inc.),
603 B.R. 743 (Bankr. D. Del. 2019).....12

Wedgeworth v. Fibreboard Corp.,
706 F.2d 541 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 2, 4, 14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 157..... 7, 8, 11, 15
